

City Council

Lake Havasu City
Police Facility
2360 McCulloch Blvd North
Lake Havasu City, Arizona
86403
www.lhcaz.gov

FILE#: ID 23-3965 MEETING DATE: 10/10/2023

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council

FROM: Bill Young, Transportation & Maintenance Superintendent

SUBJECT:

Award Bid for Fiscal Year 2023-24 Crack Seal Program to Holbrook Asphalt Company (Bill Young)

FUNDING SOURCE:

Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF)

PURPOSE:

Award bid for Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 Crack Seal Program (Project SM313N-500389) in accordance with City Code §§ 3.10.010.2 (A.R.S. Title 34) and 3.10.303.1.

BACKGROUND:

Lake Havasu City maintains its roadways with standard maintenance practices, including the crack sealing of those roadways scheduled for future chip seal or asphalt concrete pavement in need of this treatment. Cracks form in pavement due to expanding and contracting caused by hot and cold temperatures. Crack sealing prevents water infiltration, improving the lifespan of the pavement.

Approximately 1,000,000 square yards will be treated this year, this is the equivalent of approximately 150 lane miles of roadways and 13% of the city's parking/walking paths, or about 12% of the city's total assets.

There were seven (7) bids submitted for this work, ranging from the low bid from Holbrook Asphalt Company of \$749,116 to a high bid of \$1,655,700.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

By contracting out this work, the City maximizes the efficiency and effectiveness of the community's resources. Crack sealing extends the life of the roadways and maximizes the community's return on investment.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds are available in the Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) for Fiscal Year 2023-24.

ATTACHMENTS:

Bid Tabulation

FILE#: ID 23-3965 MEETING DATE: 10/10/2023

FY 2023-24 Crack Seal Street List FY 2023-24 Crack Seal Street Map

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move to award the bid for Fiscal Year 2023-24 Crack Seal Program to Holbrook Asphalt Company in the amount of \$749,116.

Lake Havasu City

Lake Havasu City Police Facility 2360 McCulloch Blvd North Lake Havasu City, Arizona 86403



Action Summary

Tuesday, October 10, 2023 5:30 PM

Regular Meeting

Council Chambers

City Council

Mayor Cal Sheehy
Vice Mayor David Lane
Councilmember Nancy Campbell
Councilmember Jeni Coke
Councilmember Jim Dolan
Councilmember Michele Lin
Councilmember Cameron Moses

5.5	<u>ID 23-3996</u>	Approve Legal Services Agreement Related to Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Litigations (Kelly Garry)
5.6	<u>ID 23-3984</u>	Call for Executive Session Pursuant to A.R.S.§ 38-431.03(A) 4:30 p.m., Tuesday, October 24, 2023 (Kelly Williams)
6.	CORRESPON	DENCE, COMMUNICATIONS, PETITIONS,
ANNOUNCEMENTS, CITY MANAGER REPORT		
6.1	<u>ID 23-3992</u>	American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Community Resource Quarterly Reports (Trinna Ware)
6.2	<u>ID 23-3985</u>	Announce Vacancies on Lake Havasu City Boards, Committees, and Commissions (Kelly Williams)
6.3	ID 23-3988	City Manager's Report (Jess Knudson)
7. PUBLIC HEARINGS		
7.1	<u>ID 23-3950</u>	Award Agreement for Professional Services (Design) for the 2024 Water Main Replacement Project to Trico Engineering, LLC (Jason Hart) (Approved)
7.2	<u>ID 23-3993</u>	Award Airport Automated Weather Observation System (AWOS) Upgrade Project to Pavex Corporation (Jarod Thiele) (Approved)
7.3	<u>ID 23-3980</u>	Award Bid for the Construction Contract to Pioneer Earthmovers, Inc., for the Island Path Repave (Mike Wolfe) (Approved)
7.4	<u>ID 23-3981</u>	Award Bid for the Construction Contract to Perco Rock Company for the Wash Crossing Improvements El Dorado Avenue N. Project (Mike Wolfe) (Approved)
7.5	<u>ID 23-3995</u>	Award Bid for the Park Avenue Lift Station Rehabilitation Project to Felix Construction Company (Phil Porter) (Approved)
7.6	<u>ID 23-3965</u>	Award Bid for Fiscal Year 2023-24 Crack Seal Program to Holbrook Asphalt Company (Bill Young) (Approved)

- 8. CALL TO THE PUBLIC
- 9. CURRENT EVENTS